PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Anthony Paolitto | 11/10/2006 |
| Valerio Valentini | 11/10/2006 |
| Raymond Cartier | 11/10/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Coroneo, Inc. |
|-------------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 9250, Avenue du Parc |
| Internal Address: | Suite 514 |
| City: | Montreal, Quebec |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | H2N 1Z2 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10240307 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: mhines@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CORO-06US |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kevin G. Rooney |

PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0332

500271008

OP \$40.00 10

Total Attachments: 2

source=CORO-06US_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=CORO-06US_ASSIGN#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0333

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), Anthony PAOLITTO of 5860 Jeanne-Lajoie, St-Leonard, Quebec, Canada H1P 1C8; Valerio VALENTINI of 827 Germaine Guevremont, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H4N 3H3; and Raymond CARTIER of 5014 Lacordaire, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H1M 2P2 have invented a new and improved SURGICAL SUTURING CLAMP, as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me (us) on October 2, 2002, as Serial No. 10/240,307 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor.

WHEREAS, CORONEO, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of Canada and having its principal office at 9250, Avenue du Parc, Suite 514, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2N 1Z2, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said CORONEO, Inc. my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject-matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I (we) do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject-matter disclosed therein to the above named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0334

| series and a lift a constitue at the | O day of NOVEMBER 2006. |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| | f. fustro |
| | Apthony PAOLITTO, Inventor |
| Statt All | |
| Witness | |
| Witness my hand this | OM day of November, 2006. |
| | Q |
| | Valerio VALENTINI, Inventor |
| | , |
| Mit all | entral Control of the |
| Witness | Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna |
| | |
| Witness my hand this | 10 day of November, 2006. |
| | alet |
| | |
| | Raymond CARTIER, Inventor |

2 of 2

Assignment of Invention and Patents Thereon Title: SURGICAL SUTURING CLAMP

PATENT REEL: 019251 FRAME: 0335

RECORDED: 05/04/2007